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Zoning Office            880 Bloomfield Avenue, Verona, NJ 07044          973-857-4772 

 
December 17, 2024 
 
Zoning Application #2024-207  
 

• DENIED 
o In-ground Pool, Pool Equipment, Relocation of Shed/Ramp, Wall 

• Engineering/Stormwater Review is required prior to being scheduled for the Board 
    
Applicant:  Nhi & Nick Stanlaw 
   33 Cypress Avenue 
   Verona, NJ 07044  
 
Property:         33 Cypress Avenue; Block 1104, Lot 2 
 
Zone:      R-60 (Medium Density Single Family) Zone District 
            
Submittals: 
This office is in receipt of the following: 
 

• Township of Verona Residential Permit Application; 
• Plans signed and sealed by Paul Gdanski, PE, PLLC, dated 10/31/2024. 

ZONING REQUEST: 
Based upon the zoning permit application, the applicant is seeking approval for the installation of an in-
ground pool, pool equipment, relocation of a shed with accompanying ramp, wall.  No other requests have 
been submitted or shown and therefore have not been considered in this departments review.  

ZONING DETERMINATION: 
• The property is located in the R-60 (Medium Density Single Family) Zone District.   
• A swimming pool is a permitted accessory use – Compliant; 
• As per Section 150-17.3D (1), the minimum lot size is 7,200 SF; the current condition complies 

as it is 8,400 SF, above the minimum required; 
• As per Section 150-17.3D (2), the minimum lot width is 60 feet; the current condition complies as 

it is 70 feet; 
• As per Section 150-17.3D (3), the maximum lot coverage is 25%/2100, existing is 18.8%/1581 

and proposed is unchanged – Compliant; 
• As per Section 150-17.3D (4), the maximum improved lot coverage is 40%/3360, existing is 

31.7%/2663 and proposed is 41.1%/3452 – A Variance is Needed; 
 

Pool: 
• Proposed pool is 456 square feet of water surface and 104 square feet of coping surrounding pool; 



ZONING APPLICATION #2024-207 – DENIED      33 Cypress Avenue; Block 1104, Lot 2 
 

Page 2 of 3 
 

• Per Section 150-17.3 F (1)  Minimum side yard setback (one): eight feet, proposed setback to the 
SW side property line is 10 feet and to the NW side property line is 32 feet - Compliant; 

• Per Section 150-17.3 F (2) Minimum rear yard setback: 10 feet; proposed setback to rear yard is 
12.3 feet from water’s edge and 11.3 feet from coping – Compliant; 

• Per Section 150-17.3 F (3) Minimum distance between accessory and principal structures: 10 
feet, pool is proposed as 26.4 feet from existing dwelling – Compliant; 
 

Fence: 
• Existing fence to be upgraded with self-closer per the UCC 3109.4 (.3).  This is reviewed with 

Building Permit application. 
 

Pool Equipment: 
• Pool equipment is proposed on an 8’x4’ pad, 32 square feet;  this is considered an accessory 

structure and not a patio as the pool equipment is located on the pad; 
• Per § 150-7.13 A. No mechanical equipment shall be located within a required minimum yard 

requirement and shall not extend more than five feet from the structure for which they serve.  
Proposed equipment is 11 feet from the pool – A Variance is required; 

• Per § 150-17.13 F. (1) Minimum side yard setback (one): eight feet.  48 ½’ from the SE side 
property line and 13.1 feet from the NW property line – Compliant; 

• Per § 150-17.13 F. (2) Minimum rear yard setback: 10 feet; pool equipment and pad is proposed 
as 5.5 feet from the rear property line.  – A Variance is required; 

 
Shed Relocation: 
• An existing shed is being proposed to be relocated from the SE side of the rear property to the 

NW side of the rear property; shed is 47 square feet with ramp of 18 square feet; 
• Per Section 150-17.3 F (1)  Minimum side yard setback (one): eight feet, proposed setback to the 

SW side property line is 57 3/4 feet – Compliant; and to the NW side property line is 5 feet – A 
Variance is required for the NW side; 

• Per Section 150-17.3 F (2) Minimum rear yard setback: 10 feet; proposed setback to rear property 
line is 5 feet – A Variance is required; 

Wall: 
• A 172 square foot wall is proposed (5.5 feet from the existing deck toward the SE property line, 

48 feet along the SE side property, 66 feet across the rear property line, 52.5 along the NW 
property line) 

• Wall is shown on plans as 3 feet maximum; 
 
Rear Yard: 
• Per Section 150-17.3 F (4) Maximum aggregate area covered by accessory structures in the yard  

it is located in: 15%;  Rear yard is 70’ W x 60’ D / 4200 square feet (measured from the last wall 
of the existing dwelling to the rear lot line and across the lot width); 15% is 630 square feet;  
existing is 16.26% / 683 SF – pre-existing, non-conforming; proposed is 34.4% / 1447 SF – A 
Variance is required: 

Existing:  
• Slate Patio 373 SF 
• Deck  244 SF 
• Shed/Ramp   66 SF 
Proposed: 
• Pool & Coping  560 SF 
• Wall   172 SF 
• Equipment    32 SF 
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• Engineering review is required; 
• Stormwater Management review as a minor development (400 or more square feet of new 

impervious surface) is required as 764 square feet of new impervious surface is proposed 
(pool 456 SF, coping 104 SF, pool equipment 32 SF, wall 172 SF).  The Stormwater review 
must be completed prior to being scheduled for a Board hearing.  The application is 
attached for your convenience. 

o As per Township Ordinance 2024-35, § 150-25.13, the Stormwater Permit Fees are 
as follows: 
 Stormwater Permit Application Fee $ 150.00 
 Stormwater Permit Review Escrow (Minor Development) $ 750.00 

• The proposed limit of disturbance is below 5,000 square feet, so HEPSCD certification will not 
be required. 

• Please note that a tree is shown on the plans to be removed.  A Tree Removal permit must be 
obtained. 
 

Based on the reviewed submitted items, the applicant's request for a Zoning Permit has been DENIED by 
this office 
 

Please Note:  
 

1. No electrical, plumbing or building codes were reviewed as part of this application. Please 
coordinate with the Township of Verona Construction/Building Department for any required 
permits and or inspections which may be required.  

a. The applicant shall be required to submit a foundation location survey of the new 
addition prior to any building framing.  The survey must be prepared, signed and sealed 
by a land surveyor that is licensed in the State of New Jersey. 

b. Prior to the issuance of a final CO, the applicant must submit an as-built survey to verify 
that all proposed zoning conditions including setbacks and impervious coverage have 
been adhered to.  The survey must be prepared, signed and sealed by a professional 
surveyor or Engineer that is licensed in the State of New Jersey. 

2. Any change or deviations from the plans/renderings which were provided and reviewed as part of 
this zoning permit at this location must first be approved by the Zoning Official or Zoning 
Administrator prior to obtaining a construction permit. The owner/applicant should be aware that 
any future change may require formal application to the Verona Board of Adjustment for variance 
governed by the rules and conditions pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D70d.  

3. All zoning permits expire in one (1) year from the date of the approval.  
 

Please feel free to contact this office should you have any questions. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 

 
Kathleen Miesch 
Zoning Official  
 
cc: Tom Jacobsen, Construction Official 
 Caitlin Kester 
 Kristin Spatola, Technical Assistant 
 Courtney Hofmann 
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